

RECEIVED
SEP 24 2019
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT

No: 96132-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MATTHEW S. WOODS,

Appellant,

v.

SEATTLE'S UNION GOSPEL MISSION,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS OF
WELA, ACLU, AND CENTER FOR JUSTICE, *ET AL.*

Nathaniel L. Taylor, WSBA No. 27174
Abigail J. St. Hilaire, WSBA No. 48194
ELLIS, LI & MCKINSTRY PLLC
2025 First Avenue, Penthouse A
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 682-0565
Attorneys for Respondent

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.INTRODUCTION	1
II.ARGUMENT	1
A. The WLAD’s religious exemption cannot be narrowly construed because its language is unambiguous.....	1
B. The employment provisions of the WLAD are not applicable to the Mission and Amicus WELA’s argument that the exemption must be limited to what is required by the Free Exercise Clause is wrong	2
C. Amici’s proposal is extreme and unprecedented: All states where sexual orientation is a protected class have statutory exemptions broader than the ministerial exception and Amicus ACLU’s claim to the contrary is false.....	6
D. Mr. Woods concedes the Mission holds sincere religious beliefs on marriage and sexuality; this satisfies the <i>Ockletree</i> dissent and renders Amicus ACLU’s sincerity argument irrelevant.	9
E. <i>Ockletree</i> has unintentionally generated lawsuits against churches for exercising sincerely held religious beliefs, whereas amici’s alarmist scenarios are purely hypothetical.	11
F. Amici propose a religious vs. secular job duties test and restricting religious hiring decisions to ministers; both proposals violate the First Amendment and Washington’s Article I, Section 11.	12
1. Amici ACLU (and Mr. Woods) argue for an unconstitutional inquiry into the Mission’s beliefs and practices—a religious vs. secular job duties test—by conflating it with the ministerial exception.	12
2. Incredibly, amici claim that religious organizations may not consider religion in employment decisions regarding non-ministers.	14
3. Amici ignore the protections provided by Washington’s Article I, Section 11 and the hybrid rights doctrine under the U.S. Constitution.	15
G. Amici ask this Court to render an unconstitutional value judgment on the Mission’s religious purpose and agree with amici’s misinterpretation of the Mission’s beliefs.....	18
III.CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Backlund v. Board of Com'rs of King County Hosp. Dist.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 632 (1986)	16
<i>City of Woodinville v. Northshore United Church of Christ</i> , 166 Wn.2d 633 (2009)	16
<i>First Covenant Church of Seattle v. City of Seattle</i> , 120 Wn.2d 203 (1992)	16, 17
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 224 (2002)	1, 2
<i>Isla Verde Int'l Holdings, Inc. v. City of Camas</i> , 146 Wn.2d 740 (2002)	6
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16 (2002)	2
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health System</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769 (2014)..	3, 4, 6, 11
<i>State v. Arlene's Flowers, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn.2d 469, <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , _ U.S.L.W. _ (U.S. Sept. 11, 2019) (No. 19-333)	2, 5, 6

Federal and Other State Cases

<i>Biel v. St. James Sch.</i> , 911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> . (U.S. Sept. 16, 2019) (19-348)	14, 15
<i>Biel v. St. James Sch.</i> , 926 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640, 120 S. Ct. 2446, 147 L. Ed. 2d 554 (2000)	17
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327, 107 S. Ct. 2862, 97 L. Ed. 2d 273 (1987)	5, 6, 19
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	6

<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 110 S. Ct. 1595, 108 L. Ed. 2d 876 (1990).....	17
<i>Hall v. Baptist Mem'l Health Care Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Florida</i> , 480 U.S. 136, 107 S. Ct. 1046, 94 L. Ed. 2d 190 (1987).....	4
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171, 132 S. Ct. 694, 181 L. Ed. 2d 650 (2012)..	13, 14, 18
<i>King v. Warner Pac. Coll.</i> , 437 P.3d 1172 (Or. 2019).....	7
<i>Little v. Wuerl</i> , 929 F.2d 944 (3rd Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Melendez v. Kourounis</i> , No. A-0744-16T1, 2017 WL 6347622 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Dec. 13, 2017).....	8
<i>Scheiber v. St. John's University</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 120, 638 N.E.2d 977 (N.Y. 1994).....	8
<i>Spencer v. World Vision</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13, 14
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1, 109 S. Ct. 890, 103 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1989)	4, 5
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707, 101 S. Ct. 1425, 67 L. Ed. 2d 624 (1981).....	9
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , _U.S._, 137 S. Ct. 2012, 198 L. Ed. 2d 551 (2017).....	4, 5, 18
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664, 90 S. Ct. 1409, 25 L. Ed. 2d 697 (1970).....	4
<i>Welter v. Seton Hall Univ.</i> , 608 A.2d 206 (N.J. 1992)	8

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 11.....	1, 16
Const. art. I, § 12.....	1, 6
Statutes	
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2-101.....	7
Cal. Gov't Code § 12922	7
Cal. Gov't Code § 12926	7
Cal. Gov't Code § 12926.2	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-402	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-81p.....	7
D.C. Code § 2-1401.03	7
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 710.....	7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 378-3.....	7
Iowa Code § 216.6.....	7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151B, § 1	7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151B, § 4	7
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 20-604.....	7
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 20-605.....	7
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, § 4573-A.....	7
Minn. Stat. § 363A.20.....	7
Minn. Stat. § 363A.26.....	7
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 354-A:18.....	7
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 354-A:2.....	7

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-12.....	7, 8
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 28-1-9	7
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296.....	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 613.320	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 613.350	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.006.....	7
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-5-6.....	7
RCW 49.60.040	7
Utah Code Ann. § 34A-5-102.....	7
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 495	7
Wis. Stat. § 111.337.....	7
